

EXHIBIT 52

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

KIDDER, PEABODY & CO.)
INCORPORATED, a Delaware)
corporation,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
MAXUS ENERGY CORPORATION,)
a Delaware corporation,)
)
)
Defendant.)

Civil Action No. 9424

REPLY BRIEF OF MAXUS ENERGY CORPORATION
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL
A. Gilchrist Sparks, III
Kenneth J. Nachbar
1105 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 658-9200
Attorneys for the Defendant
Maxus Energy Corporation

OF COUNSEL:

JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE
Chester J. Hinshaw
Terence M. Murphy
2300 Trammell Crow Center
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201

September 20, 1988

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	5
DIAMOND SHAMROCK HAS STANDING TO ASSERT THE CLAIMS MADE IN THE TEXAS ACTION.	5
A. The FMC Corp. v. Boesky Decision Supports Maxus' Position, Not Kidder's.	5
B. The Supreme Court's Ruling In Bangor Punta And This Court's Decision In Courtland Manor Do Not Preclude A Recovery By Maxus Or Diamond Shamrock Corporate Company.	11
C. Maxus, Through Its Diamond Shamrock Corporate Company Subsidiary, Has Alleged Corporate Injury In The Texas Action.	18
D. Barring Recovery Would Grant To Kidder An Unjust Windfall.	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Advanced Business Communications, Inc. v. Myers,</u> Tex. App., 695 S.W. 2d 601 (1985)	14
<u>Allen v. Wright,</u> 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	7
<u>Atlantis Plastics Corp. v. Sammons,</u> Del. Ch., C.A. No. 930 (Kent), Hartnett, V.C. (Mar. 30, 1988)	14
<u>Baker v. Carr,</u> 369 U.S. 186 (1964)	9
<u>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor</u> <u>and Aroostook R.R. Co.,</u> 417 U.S. 703 (1974)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Bennett v. Brauil Petroleum Corp.,</u> Del. Ch. 99 A.2d 236 (1953)	23
<u>Bluth v. Bellow,</u> Del. Ch., C.A. No. 6823, Berger, V.C. (Apr. 9, 1987)	14
<u>Carpenter v. United States,</u> U.S. _____, 108 S. Ct. 316 (1987)	8-9
<u>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.,</u> Del. Supr., 542 A.2d 1182 (1988)	22
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,</u> 451 U.S. 95 (1983)	9
<u>Council of South Bethany v. Sandpiper</u> <u>Development Corp., Inc.,</u> Del. Ch., C.A. No. 935 (Sussex), Jacobs, V.C. (Sept. 4, 1986 and Dec. 8, 1986)	14,21
<u>Courtland Manor, Inc. v. Leeds,</u> Del. Ch., 347 A.2d 144 (1975)	5,12,13,15
<u>Darley Liquor Mart, Inc. v. Smith,</u> Del. Ch., C.A. No. 5783, Brown, C. (June 22, 1981)	14
<u>E. I. duPont de Nemours & Co., Inc.</u> <u>v. Shell Oil Co.,</u> Del. Supr., 498 A.2d 1108 (1985)	21
<u>Elster v. American Airlines, Inc.,</u> Del. Ch., 100 A.2d 219 (1953)	23,24

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>FMC Corp. v. Boesky</u> , 673 F. Supp. 242 (N.D. Ill. 1987) <u>rev'd</u> , F.2d _____ No. 87-1678 (7th Cir. July 21, 1988)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</u> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	7
<u>Keenan v. Esheman</u> , Del. Supr., 2 A.2d 904 (1938)	24
<u>Kramer v. Western Pacific Industries, Inc.</u> , Del. Supr., No. 328, 1987 (Aug. 22, 1988)	22
<u>Lewis v. Anderson</u> , Del. Supr., 477 A.2d 1040 (1984)	16,17
<u>Liberty National Bank & Trust Company of Louisville v. Foster</u> , Ky. App., 737 S.W. 2d 704 (1987)	16,26
<u>Margolies v. Pope & Talbot, Inc.</u> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 8244, Hartnett, V.C. (Dec. 23, 1986)	23
<u>Moran v. Household International, Inc.</u> , Del. Ch., 490 A.2d 1059 (1985) <u>aff'd</u> , Del. Supr., 500 A.2d 1346 (1986)	23,24
<u>National Union Electric Corp. v. Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd.</u> , 498 F. Supp. 991 (E.D. Pa 1980)	26
<u>Sohland v. Baker</u> , Del. Supr., 141 A. 277 (1927)	24
<u>Taormina v. Taormina Corp.</u> , Del. Ch., 78 A.2d 473 (1951)	24
<u>Tuckman v. Aerosonic Corp.</u> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 4094, Hartnett, V.C. (May 20, 1982)	24
<u>Youngman v. Tahmoush</u> , Del. Ch., 457 A.2d 376 (1983)	22
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<u>Fletcher Cyclopedia Corporations</u> § 5911 at 421 (1984)	22
